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SS7!~'1 Dec1sion No. _____ ""' __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of SHIPPERS EXPRESS COMPANY, a ) 
corporation~ for a certificate of) Application No. 36130 
pub11c convenience and necessity ) 
as a highway common carr1er. ) 

---------------------------) 

ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND 
MoblFICA'l' IoN , HfiAR"}:NG A~DZqR OAAL ARGU~T 

It appearing that Application NOe 36130 was one filed 

pursuant to Decision No • .50448 in Case NO e 5478, and 

It appearing that pursuant to the procedure established 

by the Commission for the processing of such applieations Decision 

No. 53263 was issued, dated June 19, 1956, and beeame effective 

n1nety days after such date, and 

It appearing that Deeision No • .53263 authorized applicant 
( 

to t~ansport property between Los Angeles and San Diego, and 

It appearing that applieant on September 12, 1957 tiled 

Il petition for reconsideration and modification" hearing and/or 

oral argument of Decision No. 53263 requesting that Dee1sion 

No. 53263 be modified to provide for the transportation of property 

between San Francisco Territory~ Los Angeles Territory and San Diego, 

on the one hand, and all pOints on the following routes, on the 

other ha.nd: 

(a) Between Sacramento and tos Angeles via 
U. S. Highway 99, . 

(b) Between San Jose and Los Angeles via U. S. 
Highways 101 and lOl-A, 

(c) Between Gilroy and Califa via State Highway 152, 
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(d) Between We3tmorlana and El Centro via U. S. 
Highway 99, and 

(e) Between Calipatria and Calexico via State 
Highway 111, 

with certain restrictions as to local service within the 

San Francisco and Los Angeles Territories and between the 

San Francisco Territory, on the one hand, and Sacramento and 

Stockton. on the other hand, and 

., 

,. ;,0 

The Commission having eonoluQod that petitioner's failure 

to tile a petition for reconsiderat10n until more than tourtoen 

months had elapsed since the issuance of Decision No. 53263 

constitutes laches, and 

The Commission being of the opinion, therefore, that 

petitioner may no longer h.s.ve recourse to the procedure hereinabove 

mentioned. 

IT IS ORDERED that the petition for reconsideration and 

!o!1fi6it!on, hearing and)or oral &rg~ent is d~nied. 
Dat~Cl . iii. t ___ I5aD.-.-F.nI.u.,._deoo ..... ·· ~ __ , Callrornla, this '2kl 

Commissioners 


